

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

In Re: DISPOSABLE CONTACT LENS ANTITRUST LITIGATION	Case No. 3:15-md-2626-HES-JRK Judge Harvey E. Schlesinger Magistrate Judge James R. Klindt
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Class Actions	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH DEFENDANT ABB OPTICAL GROUP LLC
AND PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Procedural History 5

 1. Lead Counsel’s Investigation..... 5

 2. The Course of Proceedings 5

 3. The CVI and B&L Settlements..... 7

 4. The ABB Settlement 8

 B. Summary of the ABB Settlement Terms 9

 1. The Settlement Class..... 9

 2. Monetary Relief for the Benefit of the Class 9

 3. Class Release 10

 4. Settlement Termination..... 10

 5. Class Representatives’ Service Award 10

 6. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 11

 7. Notice and Distribution..... 11

III. ARGUMENT 12

 A. The Legal Standard for Preliminary Approval 12

 B. This Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Preliminary Approval 13

 C. This Settlement Is the Product of Good-Faith, Informed, and Arm’s-Length
 Negotiations 14

 D. The Facts Support a Preliminary Determination that the Settlement Is Fair,
 Adequate, and Reasonable 16

 1. Likelihood of Success at Trial 16

 2. Range of Possible Recovery and the Point on or Below the Range of
 Recovery at Which a Settlement Is Fair 17

 3. Complexity, Expense, and Duration of Litigation 18

 4. Stage of the Proceedings 18

 E. The Proposed Notice Plan Is Substantially the Same and Builds off of the Prior
 Approved Notice Plan from the B&L and CVI Settlements..... 19

F.	The Court Should Set a Schedule for Notice and Final Approval of the ABB Settlement	21
G.	With Only Trial Remaining, Distribution of Funds Should Be Postponed to Save the Class from Incurring Unnecessary Costs	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackal v. Centennial Beauregard Cellular L.L.C.</i> , 700 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	12
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	14, 17, 18
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	12, 13
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	12, 14, 17
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guaranty Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 06-61677, 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008).....	15
<i>Greco v. Ginn Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 635 Fed. Appx. 628 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-00103, 2017 WL 3499291 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017).....	22
<i>In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. La. 2015).....	20
<i>In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-05634, ECF No. 968 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2014).....	22
<i>In re U.S. Oil and Gas Litig.</i> , 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Legg v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-61375, 2015 WL 11197784 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2015)	21

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)14, 16, 17, 18

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

Morgan v. Public Storage,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)20

Prather v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
15-cv-04231, 2017 WL 770132 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 24, 2017).....21

Ressler v. Jacobson,
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....18

Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.,
No. 09-cv-60646, 2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010).....12, 13

Turner v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
No. 2:05-CV-186-FTM-99DNF8, 2006 WL 2620275 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13,
2006)14

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 231, 11

Rule 23(b)(3).....8, 9, 10, 21

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....11, 20

Rule 23(e).....11, 12

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, Third (West 1995)

§13.14.....13

§30.42.....12

4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002)

§11.26.....12

§11.41.....12, 14
